## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Petition of Missouri-American Water Company for Approval to Change an Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge (ISRS)

File No. WO-2020-0190 Tariff No. YW-2020-0216

## ORDER APPROVING TARIFF IN COMPLIANCE WITH COMMISSION ORDER

)

Issue Date: June 19, 2020 Effective Date: June 30, 2020

On March 2, 2020, Missouri-American Water Company (Missouri-American) submitted a request to change its Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge (ISRS). On June 17, 2020, the Commission issued its *Report and Order (Order)*, which rejected Tariff Number YW-2020-0148. The Commission authorized Missouri-American to file a new tariff reflecting the terms of the *Order*.

On June 17, 2020, Missouri-American filed a compliance tariff sheet (Tariff No. YW-2020-0216) designed to produce the appropriate revenue increase. The filed tariff sheet has an effective date of July 17, 2020. Also on June 17, 2020, Missouri-American filed a *Motion for Expedited Treatment*, requesting the proposed tariff sheet go into effect June 30, 2020, the operation of law date in this case.

Thereafter, Staff filed its expedited recommendation, which advised the Commission to approve the compliance tariff. Staff states it has no objections to the request for expedited treatment. No parties objected to Missouri-American's compliance tariff or its request for expedited treatment.

Upon reviewing the pleadings, the Commission finds Missouri-American's tariff sheet complies with the Commission's June 17, 2020, *Order* and will approve it. To allow this tariff to go into effect on the operation of law date, the Commission will make this *Order* effective in less than 30 days, and will approve the tariff to become effective on June 30, 2020.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The following tariff filed on June 17, 2020, by Missouri-American and assigned

Tariff No. YW-2020-0216, is approved to become effective on June 30, 2020:

P.S.C. MO No. 13 13<sup>th</sup> Revised Sheet No. RT 10, Canceling 12<sup>th</sup> Revised Sheet No. RT 10

2. This order shall be effective on June 30, 2020.



## BY THE COMMISSION

mis I Wooding

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Charles Hatcher, Regulatory Law Judge, By delegation of authority pursuant To Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, On the 19<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2020.